

No. 18-525

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FORT BEND COUNTY, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

LOIS M. DAVIS,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE
LEGISLATURES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES,
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, U.S. CONFERENCE OF
MAYORS, INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL PUBLIC EMPLOYER LABOR
RELATIONS ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL PUBLIC
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES,
AND NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Lisa Soronen
STATE & LOCAL LEGAL
CENTER
444 N. Capitol St. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 434-4845

Collin O'Connor Udell
Counsel of Record
Mara E. Finkelstein
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
90 State House Squ, 8th Fl.
Hartford, CT 06103-3708
(860) 522-0404
Collin.udell@
Jacksonlewis.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Hold that Title VII’s Exhaustion Requirement Is Jurisdictional Because the Administrative Process Is Not Burdensome and Provides Opportunities for Inexpensive Dispute Resolution.....	7
A. The Exhaustion Scheme Is Not Burdensome.....	9
1. Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies with the EEOC Is Straightforward.....	11
2. Most States Have Administrative Exhaustion Procedures that Mirror the EEOC’s Procedures	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
3. A Minority of States Enacted Statutes that Do Not Require Employees To Exhaust State Administrative Remedies.....	15
B. Allowing Courts To Exercise Jurisdiction Over Unexhausted Claims Would Eliminate Meaningful Opportunities To Settle the Case in Conciliation Proceedings.....	18
C. Holding that Title VII's Administrative Exhaustion Requirement is a Mere Claims- Processing Rule as Opposed to a Jurisdictional Prerequisite to Suit Will Impose Burdensome Costs on State and Local Governments	20
II. This Court Should Hold that Title VII's Exhaustion Requirement Is Jurisdictional To Prevent an Unwarranted Abrogation of Sovereign Immunity.....	22
A. The Eleventh Amendment and State Sovereign Immunity.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page(s)
B. Holding that Title VII's Administrative Exhaustion Requirement Is Not Jurisdictional Would Constitute a Further Abrogation of the States' Sovereign Immunity	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6, 23, 25
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 235 (1986).....	25
<i>Bachand v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 305 N.W.2d 149 (Wis. Ct. App. 1981)	17
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v.</i> <i>W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	22
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	25
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs., P.C. v.</i> <i>Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	21
<i>Coleman v. Court of Appeals</i> , 566 U.S. 30 (2012).....	23, 25
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	25
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	25, 26
<i>Florida Dep't of Health & Rehab. Servs. v.</i> <i>Florida Nursing Home Ass'n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981).....	24
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense</i> <i>Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999).....	25
<i>Fowlkes v. Ironworkers Local 40</i> , 790 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	28
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	23
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	28
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).....	27
<i>Owen v. Univ. of Ky.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 266 (Ky. 2016).	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Papa v. Katy Indus., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	24
<i>Texas Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	21
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	23
<i>Williams v. Pa. Human Rels. Comm'n</i> , 870 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2017)	21
 FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(E)	22
29 U.S.C. § 207(o)(1)	28
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(b)	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b).....	9, 10, 11, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(c)	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(1)	9, 11, 12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)	9, 13, 14
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(1)	13
29 C.F.R. § 1601.28(a)(2)	14
STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
ALASKA STAT. § 18.80.145	15
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. § 41-1481(D).....	14
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-123-107(c).....	17
CAL. GOV'T. CODE § 12965.....	14
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-34-306(14).....	14
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 46a-101.....	14
DEL. CODE ANN. TIT. 19, § 712(b)	14
FL. STAT. § 760.11(4)	14
FL. STAT. § 760.11(8)	14
GA. CODE ANN. § 45-19-20.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
GA. CODE ANN. § 45-19-21.....	16
GA. CODE ANN. § 45-19-39.....	16
HAW. REV. STAT. § 368-(11).....	14
HAW. REV. STAT. § 368-(12).....	14
IDAHO CODE. ANN. § 67-5908(2).....	14
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/7A-102(C)(4).....	14
775 ILL. COMP. STAT. § 5/7A-102(C-1).....	14
IND. CODE § 22-9-8-3	14
IOWA CODE § 216.16	14
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 44-1005(i).....	14
KY. REV. STAT. ANN § 344.....	15
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. § 23.303.....	15
MASS. GEN. LAWS CH. 151B § 9	14
MD. CODE. ANN. STATE GOV'T § 20-1013(a)	14
ME. REV. STAT. 5 § 4612(6).....	14
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 37.2803.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
MINN. STAT. § 363A.28	15
MO. REV. STAT. § 213.111.....	14
MONT. CODE ANN. § 49-2-512.....	14
N.C. GEN STAT. ANN. § 143-422.1-3	17
N.D. CENT. CODE § 14-02.4-19	15
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. § 354-A:21-a.....	14
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 10:5-13.....	15
N.M. CODE R. § 9-1-1.8(I)	14
N.Y. EXEC. LAW § 297(9)	15
NEB. REV. STAT. § 20-148	15
NEV. REV. STAT. § 613.420	14
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4112.99.....	15
OKLA. STAT. TIT. 25, § 21-1350(B)	14
OR. ADMIN R. 839-003-0020(2)(a)	15
43 PA. CONST. STAT. § 962(c)(1).....	14
R.I. GEN. LAWS ANN. § 28-5-24.1.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
S.C. CODE ANN. § 1-13-90(d)(6)-(8)	14
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS § 20-13-35.1	14
TENN. CODE ANN. § 4-21-401(d)(5).....	15
TEXAS LAB. CODE § 21.252-54	14
UTAH CODE ANN. § 34A-5-107(15)-(16).....	17
VA. CODE ANN. § 2.2-3903(c)	16
VT. STAT. ANN. TIT. 21, § 5-495(b)	15-16
W. VA. CODE § 5-11-13(b)	14
WASH. REV. CODE § 49.60.020.....	16
WIS. STAT. § 111.02	17
WYO. STAT. ANN. § 27-9-106.....	17
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
118 CONG. REC. 7168 (1972).....	8
H.R. REP. NO. 92-238 (1971)	25, 27
Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 4(a)	26
S. REP. NO. 92-415 (1971).....	25-26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
SUBCOMM. ON LABOR, S. COMM. ON LABOR AND PUBLIC WELFARE, 92D CONG., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY ACT OF 1972 (1982).....	27
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amanda Coffey, <i>Local Government Sovereign Immunity 201: Florida</i>	24
Ira C. Lupu, <i>Moving Targets: Obergefell, Hobby Lobby, and the Future of LGBT Rights</i> , 7 Ala. C.R. & C.L. L. Rev. 1 (2015).....	16
Claude Platton, <i>Title VII Disparate Impact Suits Against State Governments after Hibbs and Lane</i> , 55 Duke L.J. 641 (2005).....	26, 27
THE FEDERALIST NO. 43 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed. 1961).....	28
THE FEDERALIST NO. 62 (James Madison) (B. Wright ed. 1961).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Ernest A. Young, <i>Law in an Age of Austerity: Its Hour Come Round at Last?</i> , 35 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 593 (2012).....	29
